FORM PTO-1595 - REC 08-19-1	998 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. C351-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Dert 14810 41810 1811 (BB)
Tab settings O O O V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa. 100799	729 ached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving partyfies)
Sadeg M. Faris; Tsepin Tsai; Thomas J.	Name: Reveo, Inc.
Legbandt; Wayne Yao; and Muguo Chen	Internal Address: AUG 14
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes **No	
3. Nature of conveyance: MRD 8-14-98	
★□ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: 85 Executive Boulevard
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Other	City: Elmsford State: NY ZIP:10523
Execution Date: July 20 and 21, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes : No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/310,761	
·	lached? □ Yes ੴ No
Additional numbers at	Bachedr Li Yes Cr No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Thomas J. Perkowski, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	□ Enclosed
	XIX Authorized to be charged to deposit account and for any fee deficiencies
Street Address: Soundview Plaza	8. Deposit account number:
1266 East Main Street	16-1340
City: Stamford State: CT ZIP: 06902	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
718/1996 SSMITH 00000030 161340 09110761 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
FC:581 40,00 CH	
the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Thomas J. Perkowski, Esq.	August 13, 1998
Name of Person Signing	Signature // Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Attorney Docket: 105-044

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For value received we, Sadeg M. Faris, Tsepin Tsai, Thomas J. Legbandt, Wayne Yao and Muguo Chen, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Reveo, Inc., having a place of business at 85 Executive Boulevard, Elmsford, New York, 10523, and a state of incorporation in Delaware, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire rights, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Number 09/110,761, entitled "Metal-Air Fuel Cell Battery System Employing A Plurality Of Moving Cathode Structures For Improved Volumetric Power Density", filed July 3, 1998, for Letters Patent of the United States, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

We request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

1

Patent Assignment USSN 09/110,761 Attorney Docket No.: 105-044 Signed at Elmsford, New York this day of July, 1998. Sadeg M. Faris State of New York County of Westchester This day before me personally appeared SADEG M. FARIS, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed. Signed at Elmsford, New York this 20 day of July, 1998.

State of New York

County of Westchester)

This day before me personally appeared TSEPIN TSAI, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Tataccial para

PATRICIA BARR
Netery Public, State of New York
No. 018A5044587
Qualified in Westchester County

2

Patent Assignment USSN 09/110,761 Attorney Docket No.: 105-044 Signed at Elmsford, New York this day of July, 1998. Thomas J. Legbandt State of New York) ss: County of Westchester) This day before me personally appeared THOMAS J. LEGBANDT, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed. Notary Public Signed at Elmsford, New York this 20 day of July, 1998. State of New York) ss: County of Westchester) This day before me personally appeared WAYNE YAO, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

3

Patent Assignment USSN 09/110,761 Attorney Docket No.: 105-044	
Signed at Elmsford, New York this 20 day of July, 1998.	
	Muguo Chen Clean (L.S.)
State of New York) ss:	
County of Westchester	
This day before me personally app	peared MUGUO CHEN, who acknowledged the

foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

- Tetteria Sain Notary Public

PATRICIA BARR
Notery Public, State of New York
No. 01 BAS044587
Qualified in Westchester County
Term Expires 05/30/